## BYLAW NO. 2016-75

## THE COMMUNITY SERVICES FEES AMENDMENT BYLAW, 2016

THE C	COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF REGINA ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:
1	The purpose of this Bylaw is to set new fees and charges for golf facilities.
2	The authority for this Bylaw is section 8 of <i>The Cities Act</i> .
3	Bylaw No. 2011-67, being <i>The Community Services Fees Bylaw</i> , is amended in the manner set forth in this Bylaw.
4	Schedule I is repealed and the attached Schedule I is substituted.
5	This Bylaw comes into force on the day of passage.
READ	A FIRST TIME THIS 19th DAY OF December 2016.  A SECOND TIME THIS 19th DAY OF December 2016.  A THIRD TIME AND PASSED THIS 19th DAY OF December 2016.
Mayor	City Clerk (SEAL)  CERTIFIED A TRUE COPY
	City Clerk

Approved as to form this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_\_.

City Solicitor

# Schedule "I" City of Regina Golf Fees – 2017-2019 Golf Fee Schedule – Individual Green Fees

Golf Courses	Approved Formula	Total	Total	Total
Murray and Tor Hill				
Weekends - All Players	100% - Basis for all other rates	50.50	52.25	54.00
Senior - Monday to Thursday	85% of adult weekend	43.00	44.50	46.00
Youth - Monday to Thursday	60% of adult weekend	30.25	31.50	32.50
Early Twilight (all players) (starts at 3:00pm)	70% of adult weekend	35.25	36.75	37.75
Nine Hole (morning only)	50% of adult weekend	25.25	26.25	27.00
Late Twilight (2.5 hours) 9 hole	50% of adult weekend	25.25	26.25	27.00
Mid Afternoon 18 hole rate#1	85% of adult weekend	43.00	44.50	46.00
Daytime 9 hole rate	70% of adult weekend	35.25	36.75	37.75
Joanne Goulet - 18 Holes				
Weekends - All Players	100% - Basis for all other rates	40.75	42.25	44.00
Adult - Monday to Thursday	85% of adult weekend	34.50	36.00	37.50
Senior - Monday to Thursday	85% of adult weekend	34.50	36.00	37.50
Youth - Monday to Thursday	60% of adult weekend	24.50	25.25	26.50
Early Twilight (starts at 4:00pm)	70% of adult weekend	28.50	29.50	30.75
Late Twilight (2 hours)	50% of adult weekend	20.50	21.25	22.00
Joanne Goulet - 9 Holes				
Weekends - All Players	70% of adult weekend 18 holes	28.50	29.50	31.00
Adult - Monday to Thursday	85% of adult weekend 9 holes	24.25	25.00	26.25
Senior - Monday to Thursday	85% of adult weekend 9 holes	24.25	25.25	26.25
Youth - Monday to Thursday	60% of adult weekend 9 holes	17.00	17.75	18.50
Lakeview Par 3				
Adult	100% - Basis for all other rates	16.00	16.50	17.00
Senior	85% of adult	13.50	14.00	14.50
Youth	75% of adult	12.00	12.50	12.75
Twilight (1 1/2 hours)	70% of adult	11.25	11.50	12.00
	60% of adult	9.50	10.00	10.25

# Schedule "I" City of Regina Golf Fees 2017-2019 Golf Fees Schedule – Season Passes

Golf Courses	Approved Formula	Total	Total	Total
Dual Play (golf at Murray/Tor Hill)				
Adult Unrestricted #1	42 Adult weekend rounds	2,121.00	2,195.00	2,268.00
Senior Unrestricted #1	21 Senior weekend rounds	1,963.50	2,030.00	2,100.00
	21 Senior weekday rounds			
Adult Restricted #2	4/7th X Adult Dual Pass	1,212.00	1,254.00	1,296.00
Senior Restricted #2	4/7th X Senior Dual Pass	1,121.00	1,160.00	1,200.00
Youth Restricted #2	14 Youth weekday rounds	425.00	441.00	455.00
Joanne Goulet				
Adult Unrestricted #1	20 Adult weekend rounds	1,505.00	1,566.00	1,630.00
	20 Adult weekday rounds			
Senior Unrestricted #1	20 Senior weekend rounds	1,505.00	1,566.00	1,630.00
	20 Senior weekday rounds			
Adult Restricted #2	4/7th X Adult Pass	860.00	895.25	931.50
Senior Restricted #2	4/7th X Senior Pass	860.00	895.25	931.25
Youth Restricted #2	14 Youth weekday rounds	343.00	353.50	371.00
Lakeview Pitch and Putt				
Adult Restricted #3	Adult rate X 40 rounds X 6/7ths	548.50	565.75	583.00
Senior Restricted #3	Senior rate X 40 rounds X 6/7ths	463.00	480.00	497.00
Youth Restricted #3	Youth rate X 24 rounds X 6/7ths	246.75	257.00	262.25
#1 Unrestricted pass means golf can be played on	all 7 days of the week			
#2 Restricted pass means golf can only be play Statutory Holidays	yed from Monday to Thursday, excluding			
<sup>#3</sup> Restricted pass means pass cannot be used of between 9:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m.	on Saturday, Sunday or Statutory Holidays			

## Schedule "I" City of Regina Golf Fees 2017-2019 Golf Fee Schedule – 11 Round Punch Passes

Golf Courses	Approved Formula	Total	Total	Total
Murray and Tor Hill				
Weekends – All Players	10 Adult weekend rounds	505.00	522.50	540.00
Senior – Monday to Thursday #1	10 Senior weekday rounds	430.00	445.00	460.00
Joanne Goulet – 18 Holes				
Weekends – All Players	10 Adult weekend rounds	407.50	422.50	440.00
Adult – Monday to Thursday #1	10 Adult weekday rounds	345.00	360.00	375.00
Senior – Monday to Thursday #1	10 Senior weekday rounds	345.00	360.00	375.00
Youth – Monday to Thursday #1	10 Youth weekday rounds	245.00	252.50	265.00
Joanne Goulet – 9 Holes				
Weekends – All Players	10 Adult weekend rounds	285.00	295.00	310.00
Adult – Monday to Thursday #1	10 Adult weekday rounds	242.50	250.00	262.50
Senior – Monday to Thursday #1	10 Senior weekday rounds	242.50	250.50	262.50
Youth – Monday to Thursday #1	10 Youth weekday rounds	170.00	177.50	185.00
Lakeview Par 3				
Adult	10 Adult rounds	160.00	165.00	170.00
Senior	10 Senior rounds	135.00	140.00	145.00
Youth	10 Youth rounds	120.00	125.00	127.50
#1 Restricted pass - pass cannot be used on Saturday, Sunday or Statutory Holidays between 9:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m.				

# Schedule "I" City of Regina Golf Fees 2017-2019 Golf Fee Schedule – 28 Round Punch Passes

Golf Courses	Approved Formula	Total	Total	Total
Murray and Tor Hill				
Weekends – All Players	25 Adult weekend rounds	1,262.50	1,306.25	1,350.00
Senior – Monday to Thursday #1	25 Senior weekday rounds	1,075.00	1,112.50	1,150.00
Joanne Goulet – 18 Holes				
Weekends – All Players	25 Adult weekend rounds	1,018.75	1,056.25	1,100.00
Adult – Monday to Thursday #1	25 Adult weekday rounds	862.50	900.00	937.50
Senior – Monday to Thursday #1	25 Senior weekday rounds	862.50	900.00	937.50
Youth – Monday to Thursday #1	25 Youth weekday rounds	612.50	631.25	662.50
Joanne Goulet - 9 Holes				
Weekends – All Players	25 Adult weekend rounds	712.50	737.50	775.00
Adult – Monday to Thursday #1	25 Adult weekday rounds	606.25	625.00	656.25
Senior – Monday to Thursday #1	25 Senior weekday rounds	606.25	625.00	656.25
Youth – Monday to Thursday #1	25 Youth weekday rounds	425.00	443.75	462.50
Lakeview Par 3				
Adult	25 Adult rounds	400.00	412.50	425.00
Senior	25 Senior rounds	337.50	350.00	362.50
Youth	25 Youth rounds	300.00	312.50	318.75
#1 Restricted pass - pass cannot be use	d on Saturday, Sunday or Statutory Holidays I	between 9:00 a.m	. and 5:00	

### **ABSTRACT**

### BYLAW NO. 2016-75

### THE COMMUNITY SERVICES FEES AMENDMENT BYLAW, 2016

PURPOSE: To set new fees and charges for sport, culture and recreation

facilities.

ABSTRACT: This Bylaw amends *The Community Services Fees Bylaw*, to

substitute new schedules which set fees and charges effective

January 1, 2017.

**STATUTORY** 

AUTHORITY: Section 8 of *The Cities Act* 

MINISTER'S APPROVAL: N/A

PUBLIC HEARING: N/A

PUBLIC NOTICE: N/A

REFERENCE: Executive Committee, December 14, 2016, EX16-33

AMENDS/REPEALS: Amends Bylaw 2011-67

CLASSIFICATION: Administrative

INITIATING DIVISION: City Services

INITIATING DEPARTMENT: Parks and Open Space